ATTORNEY -DOCKET NO: AB-823 *IVER SHEET* 06-18-1999 Patent and Trademan LY 101069528 To the Honorable Commission If the attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name: NHK Spring Co., Ltd. (a) Takahashi, Toshiki (d) Shmizu, Eiji Internal Address: (b) Masuda, Kou (e) Ito, Takeshi (c) Yamaguchi, Hiroyoshi (f) Ohi, Tomoharu Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes ⊠ No Street Address: 10 Fukuura 3-chome, Kanazawa-ku Yokohama-shi, 3. Nature of Conveyance: City Kanagawa State Japan ZIP ___ Assignment Merger Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No Security Agreement Change of Name Other ____ Execution Date: April 26, 1999 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: A. Patent Application No.(s) - 09/295,737 B. Patent No.(s) Seat Belt Pretensioner Device Title Additional numbers attached? ⊠ No Yes 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: concerning document should be mailed: Name: Internal Address: SKJERVEN, MORRILL, MacPHERSON, FRANKLIN & FRIEL LLP 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40.00 Street Address: 25 METRO DRIVE, SUITE 700 Authorized to be charged to Deposit Account 19-2386 City SAN JOSE State CA ZIP 95110 Charge Deposit Account 19-2386 for any additional fees required for this conveyance and credit deposit account 19-2386 any amounts overpaid DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 06/17/1999 NTHAI1 00000145 192386 09295737 01 FC:581 40.00 CH 8. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

24,423

Alan H. MacPherson

Name of Person Signing

Total number of pages comprising cover sheet: 4

PATENT REEL: 010025 FRAME: 0957

ATTORNEY DOCKET NO.: AB-823 US

FORM PTO-1595	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE						
1-31-92 RECORDATION FORM C	_						
PATENTS ONLY							
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks. Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.							
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies):	2. Additional Names and address of receiving party(ies):						
	Name: Honda Giken Kogyo Kabushiki Kaisha						
	Internal Address:						
	Street Address: 1-1 Minamiaoyama 2-chome, Minato Ku,						
	City Tokyo State Japan ZIP						
	N.						
	Name:						
	Internal Address:						
	Street Address:						
	City State 71D						
	CityStateZIP						
	Name:						
	Internal Address:						
	Street Address:						
	Silect Address.						
	City State ZIP						
	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No						
4. Additional Application number(s) or patent number(s):							
	D. DetectNe (a)						
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)						

PATENT REEL: 010025 FRAME: 0958

Assignment

WHEREAS, we, Kou MASUDA, Hiroyoshi YAMAGUCHI, Eiji SHIMIZU, Takeshi ITO, Tomoharu OHI, c/o NHK SPRING CO., LTD., Fukuura 3-chome, Kanazawa-ku, Yokohama-shi, Kanagawa, JAPAN, and Toshiki TAKAHASHI, c/o Kabushiki Kaisha Honda Gijutsu Kenkyusho, 4-1 Chuo 1-chome, Wako-shi, Saitama-ken, Japan have invented a new and useful " SEAT BELT PRETENSIONER DEVICE " April 26, 1999 for which on executed application papers for United States Letters Patent thereon,

Serial No. 09/295,737 April 20, 1999 Filed ; and

WHEREAS, NHK SPRING CO., LTD. and Honda Giken Kogyo Kabushiki Kaisha, corporations of Japan having their principal places of business at 10 Fukuura 3-chome, Kanazawa-ku, Yokohamashi, Kanagawa, JAPAN and 1-1 Minamiaoyama 2-chome, Minato-ku, Tokyo, Japan are desirous of acquiring the exclusive right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to the Letters Patent to be granted and issued therefor in the United States of America and its territories and possessions, and all countries foreign thereto:

NOW, THEREFORE, for a valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the said Kou MASUDA, Hiroyoshi YAMAGUCHI, Eiji SHIMIZU, Takeshi ITO, Tomoharu OHI, and Toshiki TAKAHASHI do hereby sell assign, transfer, and set over unto the said NHK SPRING CO., LTD. and Honda Giken Kogyo Kabushiki Kaisha, their successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right, title, and interest in and to the said invention, and in and to any and all Letters Patent to be granted and issued therefor, not only for, to and in the United States of America, its territories and possessions, but for, to and in all other countries including all priority rights under the International Convention; and thereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to said NHK SPRING CO., LTD. and Honda Giken Kogyo Kabushiki Kaisha, their successors and assigns in accordance with this assignment.

WITNESS at Yokohama, JAPAN

this	26th	day of	April	, 1999

Hiroyoshi Yamayuchi Hiroyoshi YAMAGUCHI

Eiji Shimizu Eiji SHIMIZU Takeshi ITO Takeshi ITO

Tomohava Ohi

WITNESS at Wako, JAPAN

this ^{26th} day of April , 1999

Joshiki Jakahashi Toshiki TAKAHASHI

2/2

PATENT

RECORDED: 06/14/1999 REEL: 010025 FRAME: 0960